Fresno Street, Room 2156, Fresno, CA 93721 prior to the opening at 3 p.m. on Tuesday, June, 
26th, 2018, at which time they will be publicly opened and recorded. 

All bids must be made on the bid forms provided by the Purchasing Manager and must be 
accompanied by a deposit in the amount of FIFTEEN-THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15,000) in the form of 
a Cashier's or Certified Check, an irrevocable letter of credit, or a certificate of deposit, or a bidder's 
bond of a corporate surety, authorized by the California Insurance Commissioner to do business in the 
State of California, payable and acceptable to the City of Fresno.

[...]

A bid without a proper Bid 
Deposit will be automatically rejected and/or will not be read publicly at the bid opening. 

Note: Company Checks are NOT acceptable 

IP 2.1 Bid Deposit 

Bidders must submit a Bid Deposit, which may be provided separately, in the amount of FIFTEEN-
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15,000) with their Bid Proposal.  Such Bid Deposit shall be in the form of a 
certified cashier's check, an irrevocable letter of credit or a certificate of deposit payable to the City of 
Fresno, or a bidder's bond executed by a corporate surety, admitted by the California Insurance

[...]

Order signed by both the City and the Seller. 

SP 5. Deliveries 

SP 5.1 Bus Delivery 

Cancellation of backorders is not acceptable. Contractor must fill order in its entirety.  Except as 
otherwise expressly provided herein, delivery(ies) shall be made within EIGHTEEN (18) months, FIVE-
HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT (548) calendar days from NTP or must receive written approval from the 
City for an extension of the delivery date. Any goods deemed by the City to be defective, or any wrong 
parts shipped in error, must be replaced within FIVE (5) calendar days of notification.

[...]

prior to delivery, excluding all City recognized Holidays. 

Upon the Award and the City’s Notice to Proceed, an order of Two (2) 40' Low Floor Regular All-
Electric Fixed Route Bus shall be placed on order with the awarded Contractor. The buses shall be 

delivered no later than EIGHTEEN (18) months, FIVE-HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT (548) calendar 
days. The Contractor shall provide its bus delivery schedule for each bus and deliverables specified 
herein for review and approval within THIRTY (30) calendar day of NTP. 

SP 5.3 Non-Delivery 

If the Contractor fails to meet delivery requirements, the City may, but is not obligated to, procure the